
(DINESH JHA)
SDM-VI(HQ)

(DINESHJHA)
SDM-VI(HQ)

No. F.7(Misc.)/GA/2016/DC/^5^Dated/^/>^ jx
Copy to:-'

1.Joint Director (IT) for uploading the order on the website of the department.
2.All branch In charges. Revenue Department(HQ) for the further necessary action.

TIME BOUND/ELECTION MATTER
GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORYOF DELHI

., ..., ,,.....,.-^ .•_-,;•..,..,...      REVENUE DEPARTMENT: DELHI,.,.,.,_^_.-,.^. .;

(GENERAL ADMINISTRATION BRANCH)
5, SHAM NATH MARG, DELHI-54., .-......•

•*••'"       'm. '

No. F. 7(Misc.)/GA/2016/DC/^5^Dated )i

The Sub-Divisional Magistrate (HQ)/Admn.,
O/o the Deputy Commissioner (Revenue),
All Districts, Govt. of NCT of Delhi,
Delhi/New Delhi.

Sub:-  Conduct of General Elections of Members to the DSGMC under Delhi Sikh Gurudwara
Act, 1971-Requisition of staff.

Sir/Madam,

Please find enclosed herewith letter received from Deputy Secretary (Services),
Seryices Department, Delhi Sectt., 7th Level, B-Wing, IP Estate, New Delhi.

As per above letter, Services Department has informed that many officials deployed
for the conduct of Gurudwara Election have not reported for election duties. It has also
intimated that the first training for the officials deputed for Gurudwara Election is scheduled

to be held on 16/02/17.

A Show Cause Notice for non-reporting on election duties in respect of 59 officials
received from the Election officer (GE) Is enclosed herewith for serving upon the officials.

You are, therefore, requested to direct the non-reporting officials may report to
Directorate of Gurudwara Election immediately latest by 15/02/17 without fail.

This may be accorded TOP PRIORITY
Yours faithfully,

End: As above.



As per list attached.

Through Head of Department.

(JOGEftER SINGH)
ELECTION OFFICER (GE)

ELECTION MATTER
MOST URGENT

DIRECTORATE OF GURDWARA ELECTIONS
GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI

•F BLOCK. V1KAS BHAWAN, IP ESTATE, NEW DELHI-02

Dated 13.02.2017

SHOW CAUSE NOTICE

Whereas, vide order no.F.No 2/03/2017/S.I/301 dated 27/01/2017 Issued by Deputy
Secretary (Services) and subsequent Order of this Office No. l/154/2017/DGE/Admn/314 dated
01/02/2017, you have been directed to report to Directorate of Gurdwara Elections (Through

HOD) on 10/02/2017.

And whereas, you have neither reported to this office nor submitted any reason for non-

reporting in this Directorate till date. This is gross misconduct on your part under CCS (CCA)
Rules 1965.

Therefore, You are, hereby directed to report to this office by 15/02/2017 at 10:00 A.NI
and also to show cause as to why disciplinary action should not be initiated against you for non-

compliance of above stated orders of competent authority failing which, it shall be presumed
that, you have nothing to say and disciplinary action Will be initiated against you without any
further communication as per provisions of the CCS (CCA) Rules 1965.

This Issues with the prior approval of Director, Gurdwara Elections.
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12/12/1986
30/03/79
4/7/1975
26/10/71
13/04/64
1/7/1974
26/08/65
18/04/78
4/9/1980
7/11/1984
6/1/1972
1/5/1968
19/07/78
31/03/68
2/7/1970
11/6/1975
17/06/69
16/08/69
26/10/71
10/8/1976
4/7/1974
DOB

SANDEEP
PRAVEEN KUMAR RANA
PRANAB CHOWDHURY
PANKAJ VERMA
ANOOP KUMAR VATSA
AJAY KUMAR
MAHESH SHARMA
MAHESH KUMAR
KULDEEP KUMAR
KULDEEP
CHANDESHWAR PRASAD SAH
CHANDER HAS
CHANDAN LAL
DINESH KUMAR
DEEPA KUMARI
SURENDER SINGH
SUNITA
SUNIL KUMAR SHARMA
SUJAN SINGH
SUDHAKAR JHA
SUBHASHISH BOSE
Name
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Sr. No.

LDC
LDC
LDC

LDC'
LDC
LDC
LDC
LDC
LDC
LDC
LDC
IDC
LDC

DCO
DCO
DCO
DCO
DCO
DCO
DCO
DCO
DCO
DCO
DCO
DCO
DCO
Dept

02-May-87
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20-Jul-87
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10-Feb-85
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04-Jan-68
10-Feb-68

13-May-65 .

30-Oct-65

13-Jul-65  '

20-Oct-81
DOB

VIVEKYADAV
VIRENDRA KUMAR
SUNITA
SAURABH
RAJESH DABAS
PRIYANKA
OM PRAKASH
NAND KISHORE
MANDEEP SINGH
KARAN SINGH
JITENDER KUMAR
ANGREJ PAL
ACHINT KUMAR BIBHANSHU
Name

13
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1
Sr. No.
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DCO
DCO
DCO
DCO
DCO
DCO
Dept

30/07/62
1/11/1960.
5/5/1967
8/5/1966
12/7/1961
5/6/1959
31/01/62
9/6/1962
DOB

SURINDER SINGH GILL
RAKESH KUMAR SHARMA
NARESH CHAND
BIR SINGH
ASHWANI KUMAR KAPOOR
ASHOK KUMAR SHARMA
ANIL KUMAR KHATTAR
AMAR NATH K.
Name

8
7
6
5
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3
2 .....

Sr, No.
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4/8/1976
26/01/67
23/02/60
15/08/65
9/1/1986
15/12/71
21/08/84
1/12/1976
1/6/1973
19/03/61
2/8/1981
31/D8/84
18/04/72
7/12/1970
18/10/82
25/04/75
20/03/72

RAJESH KUMAR „
RAJESH KAUSHIK  .
RANJIT SINGH
RANBIR SINGH
NEERAJ KUMAR. ..
MUNEETALAGH
VIRENDER KUMAR
VIRENDER KUMAR
VtNOD KUMAR       '
VUENDER KUMAR
VUAY KUMAR
TEJENDRA
SYEDZAKIRHUSSAIN
SURESH KUMAR
SATYANANO
SATENDER
SANJAY GUPTA

38
37
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^3
22



(ANOOP THAKUR)
DEPUTY SECRETARY (SERVICES)

(ANOpP THAKUR)
DEPUTY SECRETARY (SERVICES)

F. No. 2/28/2016/S.I/Pt.I/-SS^ - SSCDated: I^Isa)^,-^

Copy to the Election Officer, Directorate of Gurdwara Elections, Govt. of NCT
of Delhi, Vlkas Bhawan, Delhi with the request to take follow up action wlthe

concerned department.

Yo

Sir,-:

Directorate of Gurdwara Elections vide their letter dated 13.02.2017 has
intimated that 73 officials {11 Grade-II (DASS), 42 Grade-in (DASS), 20 Grade-IV
(DASS)} deployed from your department for the conduct of Gurdwara Elections vide
Services Department's letter dated 27.01.2017, have not reported for election
duties.Further, It has also intimated that the first training for the officials deputed

for Gurdwara Elections is scheduled to be held oh 16.02.2017.

' In this regard, It Is Informed that the whole process of Gurdwara' Elections is
being monitored by the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi and various directions have
been Issued for time bound completion of the election process by Hon'ble High Court
in writ petition No.4155/2016 and contempt petition No.950/2016. The Gurdwara
Elections are already notified and Is scheduled for 26.02.2017. As such- non-
reporting by the officials deployed for polling duties will hamper the whole process.

Therefore, I am directed to request you to direct the abovementioned ••
officials to report to Directorate of Gurdwara Elections latest by 15.02^2017 without
fail. A c^mpliance report in this regard may be forwarded to this department by
return FAX.",.

The Secretary (Revenue)-cum-Divls!onal Commissioner

Revenue Department
Govt. of NCT of Delhi

Delhi
Conduct of General Elections of Members to the DSGMC under. Delhi Sikh

t, 1971 - Requisition of StaffSub:

To,

Dated:F. No. 2/28/2016/S.I/PU/5S5- SS

Gurdwara Elections 2016GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI
SERVICES DEPARTMENT (SERVICES-I BRANCH)

DELHI SECRETARIAT, 7™ LEVEL, 'B' WING,
I.P, ESTATE, NEW DELHI - 110002.

fhlTn://servlces.delhlaovt.nlc.ln)
PHONSi 011-23392146 Fa^ No. : 23392150/23392764


