TIME BOUND/ELECTION MATTER

GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORYOF DELHI REVENUE DEPARTMENT: DELHI (GENERAL ADMINISTRATION BRANCH) 5, SHAM NATH MARG, DELHI-54.

No. F. 7(Misc.)/GA/2016/DC/ 459

Dated 14/2/17

The Sub-Divisional Magistrate (HQ)/Admn., O/o the Deputy Commissioner (Revenue), All Districts, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, Delhi/New Delhi.

Sub:- Conduct of General Elections of Members to the DSGMC under Delhi Sikh Gurudwara Act, 1971-Requisition of staff.

Sir/Madam,

Please find enclosed herewith letter received from Deputy Secretary (Services), Services Department, Delhi Sectt., 7th Level, B-Wing, IP Estate, New Delhi.

As per above letter, Services Department has informed that many officials deployed for the conduct of Gurudwara Election have not reported for election duties. It has also intimated that the first training for the officials deputed for Gurudwara Election is scheduled to be held on 16/02/17.

A Show Cause Notice for non-reporting on election duties in respect of 59 officials received from the Election officer (GE) Is enclosed herewith for serving upon the officials.

You are, therefore, requested to direct the non-reporting officials may report to Directorate of Gurudwara Election immediately latest by 15/02/17 without fail.

This may be accorded TOP PRIORITY

Encl: As above.

Yours faithfully,

(DINESH JHA)

SDM-VI(HQ)

Dated 14/2/)7

No. F. 7(Misc.)/GA/2016/DC/ 459 Copy to:-

- 1. Joint Director (IT) for uploading the order on the website of the department.
- 2. All branch In charges, Revenue Department(HQ) for the further necessary action.

(DINESH JHA)

8/4/2/17

SDM-VI(HQ)

ELECTION MATTER MOST URGENT

DIRECTORATE OF GURDWARA ELECTIONS GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI 'F' BLOCK, VIKAS BHAWAN, IP ESTATE, NEW DELHI-02

NO.F.1 (133)2016-17/DGE/645

Dated 13.02.2017

SHOW CAUSE NOTICE

Whereas, vide order no.F.No 2/03/2017/S.I/301 dated 27/01/2017 issued by Deputy Secretary (Services) and subsequent Order of this office No. 1/154/2017/DGE/Admn/314 dated 01/02/2017, you have been directed to report to Directorate of Gurdwara Elections (Through HOD) on 10/02/2017.

And whereas, you have neither reported to this office nor submitted any reason for non-reporting in this Directorate till date. This is gross misconduct on your part under CCS (CCA) Rules 1965.

Therefore, You are, hereby directed to report to this office by 15/02/2017 at 10:00 A.M and also to show cause as to why disciplinary action should not be initiated against you for non-compliance of above stated orders of competent authority failing which, it shall be presumed that, you have nothing to say and disciplinary action will be initiated against you without any further communication as per provisions of the CCS (CCA) Rules 1965.

This issues with the prior approval of Director, Gurdwara Elections.

som-vI

(JOGENDER SINGH) ELECTION OFFICER (G E)

Through Head of Department.

Revenue Department NCT of Delli 5, Shan Neth Mary, Delli.

As per list attached.



Sr. No.		DOB	Dept	Designation
_	AMAR NATH K.	9/6/1962	DCO	Gr.II
2	ANIL KUMAR KHATTAR	31/01/62	DCO	Gr.II
3	ASHOK KUMAR SHARMA	5/6/1959	DCO	Gr.II
4	ASHWANI KUMAR KAPOOR	12/7/1961	DCO	Gr.II
5	BIR SINGH	8/5/1966	DCO	Gr.II
6	NARESH CHAND	5/5/1967	DCO	Gr.II
7	RAKESH KUMAR SHARMA	1/11/1960	DCO	Gr.II
8	SURINDER SINGH GILL	30/07/62	DCO	Gr.II
Sr. No.	Name	ров	Dept	
1	ACHINT KUMAR BIBHANSHU	20-Oct-81	DCO	LDC
2	ANGREJ PAL	13-Jul-65	DCO	LDC
3	JITENDER KUMAR	30-Oct-65	DCO	LDC
4	KARAN SINGH	13-May-65	DCO	LDC
5	MANDEEP SINGH	10-Feb-68	DCO	LDC
3	NAND KISHORE	04-Jan-68	DCO	LDC
	OM PRAKASH	10-Apr-75	DCO	LDC
	PRIYANKA	10-Feb-85	DCO	LDC
1 150	RAJESH DABAS	05-Nov-73	DCO	LDC
0	SAURABH	20-Jul-87	DCO	LDC
1	SUNITA	08-Aug-75	DCO	LDC
2	VIRENDRA KUMAR	22-Nov-85	DCO	LDC
3	VIVEK YADAV	02-May-87	DCO	LDC
r. No.	Name	DOB	Inest	lacos.
1	SUBHASHISH BOSE	4/7/1974	Dept	POST
2	SUDHAKAR JHA	10/8/1976	DCO	GR-III
3	SUJAN SINGH	26/10/71	DCO	GR-III
4	SUNIL KUMAR SHARMA	16/08/69	DCO	GR-III
5	SUNITA	17/06/69	DCO	GR-III
6	SURENDER SINGH	11/6/1975	DCO	GR-III
7	DEEPA KUMARI	2/7/1970	DCO	GR-III
8	DINESH KUMAR	31/03/68	DCO	GR-III
9	CHANDAN LAL	19/07/78	DCO	GR-III
	CHANDER HAS .	1/5/1968	DCO	GR-III
	CHANDESHWAR PRASAD SAH	6/1/1972	DCO	GR-III
	KULDEEP	7/11/1984	DCO	GR-III
-	KULDEEP KUMAR		DCO	GR-III
	MAHESH KUMAR	4/9/1980 18/04/78	DCO	GR-III
		10/04//0	DCO	GR-III
14		26/09/65	DOO	00 10
14 15	MAHESH SHARMA	26/08/65	DCO	GR-III
14 15 16	MAHESH SHARMA AJAY KUMAR	1/7/1974	DCO	GR-III
14 15 16 17	MAHESH SHARMA AJAY KUMAR ANOOP KUMAR VATSA	1/7/1974 13/04/64	DCO DCO	GR-III GR-III
14 15 16 17 18	MAHESH SHARMA AJAY KUMAR ANOOP KUMAR VATSA PANKAJ VERMA	1/7/1974 13/04/64 26/10/71	DCO DCO	GR-III GR-III GR-III
14 15 16 17 18 19	MAHESH SHARMA AJAY KUMAR ANOOP KUMAR VATSA	1/7/1974 13/04/64	DCO DCO DCO	GR-III GR-III

22	SANJAY GUPTA	20/03/72	DCO	GR-III
73	SATENDER	25/04/75	DCO	GR-III
24	SATYANAND	18/10/82	DCO	GR-III
25	SURESH KUMAR	7/12/1970	DCO	GR-III
26	SYED ZAKIR HUSSAIN	18/04/72	DCO	GR-III
27	TEJENDRA	31/08/84	DCO	GR-III
28	VIJAY KUMAR	2/8/1981	DCO	GR-III
29	VIJENDER KUMAR	19/03/61	DCO	GR-III
30	VINOD KUMAR	1/6/1973	DCO	GR-III
31	VIRENDER KUMAR	1/12/1976	DCO	GR-III
32	VIRENDER KUMAR	21/08/84	DCO	GR-III
33	MUNEET ALAGH	15/12/71	DCO	GR-III
34	NEERAJ KUMAR	9/1/1986	DCO	GR-III
35	RANBIR SINGH	15/08/65	DCO	GR-III
36	RANJIT SINGH	23/02/60	DCO	GR-III
37	RAJESH KAUSHIK	26/01/67	DCO	GR-III
38	RAJESH KUMAR	4/8/1976	DCO	GR-III

GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI SERVICES DEPARTMENT (SERVICES-I BRANCH)
DELHI SECRETARIAT, 7TH LEVEL, 'B' WING, I.P. ESTATE, NEW DELHI - 110002. (http://services.delhigovt.nic.in)

PHONE: 011-23392146 Fax No.: 23392150/23392764

Dated: 14/02/2017

The Secretary (Revenue)-cum-Divisional Commissioner Revenue Department Govt. of NCT of Delhi Delhi

Sub: Conduct of General Elections of Members to the DSGMC under Delhi Sikh Gurdwara Act, 1971 - Requisition of Staff

Sir,

Directorate of Gurdwara Elections vide their letter dated 13.02.2017 has intimated that 73 officials (11 Grade-II (DASS), 42 Grade-III (DASS), 20 Grade-IV (DASS)) deployed from your department for the conduct of Gurdwara Elections vide Services Department's letter dated 27.01.2017, have not reported for election duties. Further, it has also intimated that the first training for the officials deputed for Gurdwara Elections is scheduled to be held on 16.02.2017.

In this regard, it is informed that the whole process of Gurdwara Elections is being monitored by the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi and various directions have been issued for time bound completion of the election process by Hon'ble High Court In writ petition No.4155/2016 and contempt petition No.960/2016. The Gurdwara Elections are already notified and is scheduled for 26.02.2017. As such nonreporting by the officials deployed for polling duties will hamper the whole process.

Therefore, I am directed to request you to direct the abovementioned officials to report to Directorate of Gurdwara Elections latest by 15.02.2017 without fall. A compliance report in this regard may be forwarded to this department by return FAX.

Yours falthfully

(ANOOP THAKUR) DEPUTY SECRETARY (SERVICES)

F. No. 2/28/2016/S.I/Pt.I/ SS5 - SS6

Dated: 14/02/2017

Copy to the Election Officer, Directorate of Gurdwara Elections, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, Vikas Bhawan, Delhi with the request to take follow up action with the delymous concerned department. 14/02/17

(ANOOP THAKUR) DEPUTY SECRETARY (SERVICES)

Most vigent please.

Put up for directions to all officials through their districts/ brench.

In charges please 1,4.2.17

W. Funbarren